Proudly providing water and wastewater service to thousands of Floridians since 1999.

Planned Outage in New Port Richey

Published on: Wednesday, September 23, 2020 at 4:29 pm

Summary:

System: Seven Springs

Status: Boil Water Lifted

Cause: Planned Maintenance

Customers Impacted: 678

Effective Date: October 12, 2020

Rescission Date: October 14, 2020

Completion Date: October 14, 2020

Detailed Info:

Updated Post:  Wednesday, October 14, 2020, 3:00 p.m.

The Florida Governmental Utility Authority (FGUA) has completed replacement of the fire hydrant and shut-off valve near the Heritage Lake Clubhouse.  Following water samples taken to a Florida Department of Health-certified laboratory, the Precautionary Boil Water Notice Advisory issued on Monday, October 12 was rescinded at approximately 2:15 p.m. this afternoon.  Customers may now resume water use as desired.  The FGUA apologizes for any inconvenience experienced during these fire safety improvements.  Customers with questions regarding their regular water service may call the FGUA Pasco Customer Service Office, from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., Monday through Friday, at (727) 372-0115.

 

Original Post: Thursday, September 23, 2020, 4:30 p.m.

The FGUA will be replacing the fire hydrant and shut-off valve near the Heritage Lake Clubhouse at 9151 Heritage Lake Boulevard.  The replacement ensures FGUA continues meeting all federal and local fire safety requirements.  The replacement is scheduled for Monday, October 12, from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m.  Water service will be temporarily interrupted to 678 FGUA Seven Springs System customers located on the following streets in the Heritage Lake community during the activity:

Street Addresses
Grist Mill Circle (All) Wallingford Court (all) Stonewall Lane (all)
Bostonian Loop (All) Carrington Court (all) Cape Charles Avenue (all)
Cathedral Court (All) Westbury Court (all) Gazebo Court (all)
Danville Court (All) Vesper Court (all) Sheffield Drive (all)
Bunker Hill Court (All) Eastfield Court (all) Kingsport Avenue (all)
Sebring Drive (All) Leyte Court (all) Bellemede Boulevard (all)
Alamo Court (All) Lynchburg Court (all) St. Joseph Court (all)
Wakefield Court (All) Prince George Circle (all) McGregor Court (all)
Rockbridge Circle (All) Parkdale Lane (all) Sandpointe Drive (all)
Towbridge Court (all) Noble Court (all) St. Charles Court (all)
Coachmen Road (all) Cavendish Court (all) 9151 Heritage Lake Boulevard
Portland Manor Court (all)

 

Once service is restored, a Precautionary Boil Water Notice Advisory will be in effect and will be rescinded once water samples indicate that the water is safe to drink, most likely by Wednesday afternoon, October 14.  As a precaution, the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) advise that all water used for drinking or cooking be boiled and indicate that a rolling boil for a period of one minute is sufficient to render water free of bacteria, viruses, and protozoa.  Alternatively, bottled water may be used.

 

For updates on the Advisory, including the possible rescission, please visit the FGUA “Outages and Notices” page at fgua.com, reviewing electronic billboards located near the entrances to the community, or by listening to the recordings on current advisories by calling the FGUA Customer Service Phone line at (727) 372-0115, dialing “2,” for the Pasco Office and then dialing “5” for a recording of all current outages and notices.

 

The FGUA sincerely apologizes for the inconvenience you may experience during the Precautionary Boil Water Notice period.  We appreciate your assistance in notifying your neighbors of the Advisory.  If you have any additional questions or concerns, please visit fgua.com or call the Customer Service Office.

Skip to content